
KAPAPALA RANCH 
98-1900 Hawaii Bett Rd. 

P. O. Box 537 
Pahata, Hl96777 

808-936-2922 
tantpelrre@e-sLcom*itpapata.ranch@_aot.com 

October 28,2024 

Daniel. E. Orodenker 
Executive Officer 
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honotutu, Hl 96804-2359 

Dear Mr. Orodenker: 

Subject: 2024 Ahnuat Report for the State Land Use Commission 
Docket No. SP98-392 Kapapata Ranch 

Project Background and Status 

The SLUC, on Octobe r 28,1998, approved our appl.ication al.towing eco-tourism and 
overnight camping activities on approximatety 23,941.902 acres of tand designated within 
the State Land Use Agricuttural. District. We maintain our Agreement with Hawaii Forest & 
Traits and periodical.l.y have their guides bring guests to tour the Ranch. 

The Ranch's lease is in the process of transfering from the Department of Land and Natural. 
Resources, DLNR, to the Hawaii Department of Agricutture, HDOA, under 2003 Session 
Laws, Act 90. The DLNR is transfering the continued use of the property for Livestock 
grazing, and eco-tourism. See the attached interagency Letter. 

Status of Activities Retating to lmposed Conditions 

Condition 1:TheApplicant, successors orassigns shattbe responsibteforcamplyingwith 
ail of ine stafed conditions of approval. 

Status: We have been and witL continue to comptywith al.t of the stated conditions of 
approva[. 

Condition 2: Overnight camping shatl be limited to the areas of the Kapdpata Ranch 
Headquarters. Ainapo House, two remote uri[derness sifes, and the two new cabins 
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proposed to be constructed. The Applicant shall submit a plan which identifies any 
proposed overnight camping sites other than those referenced above. The ptan shalt be 
submitted to the Land Use Commissiort for review and approval prior to the use of the 
proposed new srtes for overnight eamping activities. 

Status: We are not currentty doing overnight camping al"though it may be offered again 
sometime in the future. 

Condition 3: The Applicant shall complywith alt. applicab{e !aws, rules, regulations, and 
requirements, includingthose of the County of Hawaii Fire Department. 

Status: We have comptied and wiLl. continue to comptywith aLl. appticabte [aws, rutes, 
regutations, and requirements, inctuding those of the County of Hawa.ii Fire Department. 

Condition 4: The Applicant shalt address the State Department of Health's concerns 
regarding whether the potable water sysfern for the proposed overnight camping activity 
is a "public water sysfem". The Applicant shallfile the evidence of compliance with the 
Planning Department and the Land Use Commission prior to initiating the proposed 
e co-tou rism activities. 

Status: The Department of Health commented that the ranch property does not have an 
existing water service as it is beyond the service limits of the department's existing 
water system facility. lf we offer camping again in the future, we will continue to haul in 
potable drinking water in approved containers. ln a letter dated October 22,2001 the 
County of Hawaii Planning Department stated that 'given the lack of existing County 
water service provided to these parcels and the rustic characteristics of the recreational 
services that you currently provide, hauling in potable water for consumption by your 
limited clientele provides sufficient compliance with this condition. 

Condition 5: The Applicant shall submit plans for its wastewatersysfem to the Sfafe 
Department of Health (DOH), Wastewate'r Branch, Honolulu, for review and approval 
prior to initiating overnight camping activities. The Applicant shall submit evidence of 
DOH approvalto the Planning Department and Land Llse Commrssion. 

Status: We are not currently offering overnight camping. 

Condition 6: The Applicant, as represented, shall allow fhe Sfafe Historic Preseruation 
Divisipn to conduct field inspections of the historic structures on the Property at 
reasonable times. 

Status: We will allow the State Historic Preservation Division to conduct field inspections 
of historic structures on the property at any time. To date they have never contacted us. 

Condition 7: The Applicant shall not erect or cause to be erected, any permanent tents 
or additional structures for any outdoor overnight camping activity. 
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Status: There is no overnight camping on the properly at this time. 

Condition B: Any amendment to the proposed plan for overnight camping, inctuding 
amendmenfs fo the location and number of campsites, shal/ be forwarded to the County 
Planning Commission. Upon favorable recommendation by the Planning Commission, 
the amendment shall be transmitted to the Land Use Commission for approval. 

Status: lf we seek any amendment to our proposed plan for overnight camping, 
including amendments to the location and number of campsites, we will fonrvard such 
amendment request to the Planning Commission, who would upon favorable 
recommendation transmit the amendment request to the Land Use Commission. 

Condition 9: The Applicant shall timely provide, without any prior notice, annual reports 
to the County of Hawaii Planning Commission and the Land lJse Commrssrbn in 
connection with fhe sfafus of the subject property,and the Applicant's progress in 
complying with the conditions enclosed herein. The annual report shall be due prior to 
or on the anniversary date of the rbsuance of this decision and order. The annual report 
shall be submitted in a form prescribed by the executive officer of the Land Use 
Commission. 

Status: We are providing here our annual report for 2024. 

Condition 10: Shauld any unanticipafedsifes, including subsurface remains such as 
burials or cave she/fers be encountered on the Propery, work within the immediate 
affected area shallcease and the DLNR Sfate Historic Preseruation Division (SHPD) 
shall be immediately notified. Subseguent workwithin the affected area shatt proceed 
upon an archaeological clearance fram the DINR-SHPD when it finds the sufficient 
mitigative /neasures have been taken. 

Status: To date, we have not encountered any unanticipated sites, including subsurface 
remains such as burials and cave shelters. Should we encounter any such sites, we will 
stop all work within the immediate affected area and notify the DLNR-SHPD. 

Condition 11: The Applicant shall establish rfs overnight camping activity within two 
years from the date of this decision. 

Status: Our overnight camping activity was established within two years of the date of 
the dgcision and order, and is currently on hold due to the current ranch livestock 
operations. 
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Please contact the undersigned should you require any further information regarding 
this project. 

Sincerely, 

KAPAPALA RANCH,U,cfu 
Lani C. Petrie 
Owner 

Attachment 

Cc: Hawaii Planning Commission, 101 Pauahi St., Ste 3, Hilo, Hl 96720 
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JOSH GFEEN, iI.D. 
GovEENOR I KE rlAAlNA 

DAWN N.3. CHAN6 
CHAIRPEBSON 

SCARO OF LA,iID ANO NATURAL RESOUFCES 
COI,IM]SSIOH ON WATEN BESOUFCE 

MAI{AGEMEHT$YLVIA LUXE 
UEUIENAT'ITGOWnNOR I l(^ HOPE xtA'ANA 

STATE OF HAWAT'| | KA MOKU,AINA'O HAWAT'I 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

KA'OIHANA KUMUWAIWAI'AINA 
LAND DIYISION 

P.O. BOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 

August 28,2023 
Ref. Nos. : 23HD-A57 a (w/draw) ; 

nHD -A57b (easmt) ; 23HDA57 c (set-asi de ) 
The Honorable Sharon Hurd, Chairperson 
Department of Agriculture 
1428 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

Dear Ms. Hurd: 

Subject: Pursuant to Act 90, Session Laws of Hawaii 2003 (Act 90), as mutually 
agreed-upon between Department of Land and Natural Resources 
(DLNR) and Department of Agriculture (DOA), 

I. Approve the Withdrawal of 7,000 Acres, more or less, from 
General Lease No. 5-5374, Kapapala Ranch, Lessee; Grant of 
Term, Non-Exclusive Easement to Department of Agriculture for 
Water Pipeline Purposes over Area so Withdrawn; Authorize 
Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division of Forestry
and lVildlife, to Conduct a Public Hearing to Set Aside the 
withdrawn Area as an Extension of thc Kapapala Forest Reserve, 
Kapapala, Kau, Hawaii, Tax Map Key: (3) -8-00I:0I0 (pors.); 

,, Set Aside of Remainder of Lands under General Lease No. S-
5374, Kapapala Ranch, Lessee (Approximately 15,684.168 Acres, 
more or less), to Department of Agriculture for Agricultural 
Purposes Ineluding Pasture, existing single Famity Residentiar 
and Employee Residential I"Ise, and Eco-tourism purposes, 
Kapapala, Kau, Hawaii, Tax Map Keys: (3) 9-8-001:009 and 010 
(pors.); and 

3. Set Aside Lands under Revocable Permit Nos. 5-7637 and S-77S8, 
Kapapala Ranch, Permittee, to Department of Agriculture for 
Pasture Purposesl Ahulili and Kapapala, Kau, Hawaii, Tax Map 
Keys: (3) 9-6-01f :002,9-8-001:003,006,0t t,0!2, and 013. 

We are pleased to inform you that at its meeting of August 25,2023, under agenda item 
D-5 (copy enclosed), the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) approved, as amended, 
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the subject requests. In approving the transfer of a portion of the lands under General Lease No. 
5-5374, as well as the lands covered by Revocable Permit Nos. 5-7637 and 5-7758 to the 
Department of Agriculture (DOA), the Board noted that Article XII, Section 7 of the Hawaii 
Constitution related to traditional and customary practices will apply to the transfer, and that 
DOA will need to ensure that all statutc,ry obligations for State ceded lands revenue from this 
property are complied with. 

Land Division will work with DOA, the Division of Forestry and Wildlife and Kapapala 
Ranch on the details needed to complete the land dispositions. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (808) 
587-M.26. Thank you. 

in E" 

nistrator 
Enclosure 

C: District File 
DOFAW 
Kapapala Ranch 3,f" 

https://587-M.26

